
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

JANUARY 9, 2023 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Merlo Construction Company for the Segment 51 

Ten Mile Road Sidewalk (North side, between Dinser Drive and Woodham Road) 

project, in the amount of $9,667.72, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 
 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $      492.62  Expense 

$   9,175.10  Retainage 

$   9,667.72  Total  

AMOUNT BUDGETED $      493.00 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-974.482 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

The Walkable Novi Committee identified sidewalk segment 51 (10 Mile Road, north 

side, Dinser Drive to Woodham Road) as a priority segment due to its proximity to the 

ITC Corridor. Construction of this segment now provides safe access to the ITC Corridor 

for nearby residents, and it also provides a complete non-motorized route on the north 

side of 10 Mile Road from Wixom Road to Meadowbrook Road. 

The construction contract was approved at the March 22, 2021, City Council meeting 

to Merlo Construction Company in the amount of $182,277.00. Staff worked with the 

engineering consultant for this project, Spalding DeDecker, to review and verify the 

final contract payment amount of $9,667.72 that is due to the Contractor. The City 

Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form 

(Beth Saarela, December 7, 2022). 

There were five (5) approved change orders issued, resulting in an overall increase of 

$67.54 or 0.037% over the awarded amount. The approved change orders resulted in 

a final contract price of $182,344.54. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Merlo Construction Company 

for the Segment 51 Ten Mile Road Sidewalk (North side, between Dinser Drive and 

Woodham Road) project, in the amount of $9,667.72, plus interest earned on 

retainage. 



Ly
nw

oo
dD

r

Cedarwood Dr

Ly
nw

oo
d

Dr
Ly

nw
oo

d Dr

He
art

woo
d

Dr

Wo
od

ha
m 

Rd

Din
se

r D
r

Wo
od

ha
m 

Rd

Ten Mile Rd

50
-22

-29
-12

6-0
09

50-22-20-401-058

50
-22

-20
-40

1-0
54

50
-22

-20
-40

1-0
59

50-22-29-204-011

50-22-20-376-03350-22-20-376-040
50-22-20-401-027

50-22-20-376-034

50
-22

-20
-45

2-0
30

50-22-20-452-009
50-22-20-376-035

50
-22

-20
-40

1-0
30

50-22-20-452-010

50
-22

-20
-45

2-0
34

50-22-20-452-011

50-22-20-452-012

50
-22

-20
-40

1-0
32

50-22-20-376-036 50-22-20-452-028

50
-22

-20
-45

3-0
05

50
-22

-20
-45

2-0
32

50-22-20-401-029

50-22-20-401-028

50
-22

-20
-45

2-0
31

50
-22

-20
-40

1-0
53

50
-22

-20
-40

1-0
33

50-22-20-452-013
50-22-20-401-031

50
-22

-20
-37

6-0
19

50
-22

-29
-12

6-0
06

50-22-20-376-03250-22-20-376-037

50-22-20-452-035

50-22-20-452-037
50-22-20-452-015

50
-22

-20
-37

6-0
05

50
-22

-29
-20

1-0
10

50-22-29-202-00250
-22

-29
-12

7-0
11

50-22-29-127-002
50-22-29-204-009

50
-22

-29
-20

2-0
06

50-22-29-202-00150-22-29-201-006

50
-22

-29
-12

6-0
11 50-22-29-201-00750

-22
-29

-20
1-0

02

50
-22

-29
-12

6-0
05

50-22-20-376-038
50-22-20-376-039

50-22-20-452-029 50
-22

-20
-45

3-0
04

50-22-20-452-033

50-22-29-201-003

50-22-29-202-003

50-22-29-203-010

50-22-29-202-009

50-22-29-204-001

50
-22

-29
-20

2-0
07

50-22-29-204-010
50-22-29-127-003

50-22-29-201-005

50
-22

-29
-12

7-0
01

50-22-29-201-008

50-22-20-452-036

50-22-20-452-014

50
-22

-29
-20

2-0
08

50
-22

-29
-20

1-0
09

50
-22

-29
-20

1-0
04

50
-22

-29
-20

5-0
01

50-22-29-203-001

50-22-20-304-040

50-22-20-304-039

50
-22

-20
-37

6-0
10

50
-22

-29
-12

6-0
10

50
-22

-20
-37

6-0
04

50-22-20-376-051

50-22-20-376-050

50-22-20-376-049

50-22-20-376-048

50
-22

-20
-37

6-0
18

50
-22

-29
-10

1-0
03

50-22-20-304-043
50-22-20-304-042

50-22-20-304-041

50-22-20-304-044

50-22-20-304-038

50-22-20-304-037

50
-22

-20
-30

4-0
75

0 12,000 24,000 36,0006,000
Feet

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

1 inch = 21,500 feet I

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviMap Author: Rebecca Runkel
Date: 3/8/21
Project: Segmet 51 Sidewalk
Version #: 2.0 11

1517

29 27

10

22

16

03

14

2120

28

23

26

02

3532

13

12

25

24

0104

36

30

09

19

18

31 3433

Proposed Sidewalk Location

Segment 51 Sidewalk
Location Map



10 MILE SIDEWALK (DINSER TO WOODHAM) – SEGMENT 51 

 

Before – East side of Woodham Road, looking west 

 

 

After – East side of Woodham Road, looking west 

 



 

 

Before – West side of Woodham Road, looking west 

 

 

After – West side of Woodham Road, looking west 

 



 

 

Before – East of the ITC Corridor, looking west 

 

 

After – East of the ITC Corridor, looking west 

 



 

 

Before – At the ITC Corridor, looking west 

 

 

After – At the ITC Corridor, looking east 

 



 

 

Before – West of the ITC Corridor, looking west 

 

 

After – West of the ITC Corridor, looking west 

 



 

 

Before – East of Dinser Drive, looking west 

 

 

After – East of Dinser Drive, looking west 

 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
December 7, 2022 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: 10 Mile Sidewalk – Dinser to Woodham – Segment 51 
Merlo Construction Company 
Closing Documents  

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 10 Mile Sidewalk – Dinser to Woodham 
– Segment 51: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement  
3. Waivers of Lien  
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider  

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond has been increased to 
include the change order amount nd is adequate for the final project cost. The Contractor will be 
required to provide its Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 



Sheet 1 of 5

Balance Due This Payment = 9,667.72$         

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

OWNER: ENGINEER: CONTRACTOR:

(248) 844-5400 (248) 640-2147

CONTRACT AMOUNT FINAL COMPLETION DATES DATES OF ESTIMATE

ORIGINAL: ORIGINAL: FROM:

REVISED:

REVISED: ACTUAL: TO:

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

0 CD 16.00 700.00$           11,200.00$           16.75 700.00$          11,725.00$            0.75 525.00$               4% 16.75 11,725.00$                  100%

0 CD 0.00 700.00$           0.00 700.00$          -$                       0.00

0 CD 0.00 700.00$           0.00 700.00$          -$                       0.00

0 CD 0.00 700.00$           0.00 700.00$          -$                       0.00

0 CD 0.00 700.00$           0.00 700.00$          -$                       0.00

16.00 700.00$           11,200.00$           16.75 700.00$          11,725.00$            0.75 525.00$               4% 16.75 11,725.00$                  100%

1 LS 1.00 17,000.00$      17,000.00$           1.00 17,000.00$     17,000.00$            1.00 17,000.00$                  100%

2 LS 1.00 1,800.00$        1,800.00$             1.00 1,800.00$       1,800.00$              1.00 1,800.00$                    100%

3 LS 1.00 1,000.00$        1,000.00$             1.00 1,000.00$       1,000.00$              1.00 1,000.00$                    100%

4 LS 1.00 7,500.00$        7,500.00$             1.00 7,500.00$       7,500.00$              1.00 7,500.00$                    100%

5 LF 654.00 1.50$               981.00$                425.00 1.50$              637.50$                 425.00 637.50$                       100%

6 EA 1.00 750.00$           750.00$                1.00 750.00$          750.00$                 1.00 750.00$                       100%

7 EA 2.00 650.00$           1,300.00$             2.00 650.00$          1,300.00$              2.00 1,300.00$                    100%

8 SF 850.00 2.25$               1,912.50$             890.60 2.25$              2,003.85$              890.60 2,003.85$                    100%

9 SF 910.00 2.00$               1,820.00$             926.25 2.00$              1,852.50$              926.25 1,852.50$                    100%

10 SF 447.00 1.50$               670.50$                365.00 1.50$              547.50$                 365.00 547.50$                       100%

11 SF 167.00 2.00$               334.00$                169.00 2.00$              338.00$                 169.00 338.00$                       100%

12 LF 48.00 20.00$             960.00$                48.00 20.00$            960.00$                 48.00 960.00$                       100%

13 EA 5.00 200.00$           1,000.00$             1.00 200.00$          200.00$                 1.00 200.00$                       100%

14 LF 38.00 42.00$             1,596.00$             60.00 42.00$            2,520.00$              60.00 2,520.00$                    100%

15 LS 1.00 2,000.00$        2,000.00$             1.00 2,000.00$       2,000.00$              1.00 2,000.00$                    100%

16 EA 2.00 900.00$           1,800.00$             2.00 900.00$          1,800.00$              2.00 1,800.00$                    100%

17 LF 256.00 12.00$             3,072.00$             259.00 12.00$            3,108.00$              259.00 3,108.00$                    100%

18 LF 221.00 12.00$             2,652.00$             208.00 12.00$            2,496.00$              208.00 2,496.00$                    100%

19 EA 1.00 450.00$           450.00$                1.00 450.00$          450.00$                 1.00 450.00$                       100%

20 LS 1.00 8,000.00$        8,000.00$             1.00 8,000.00$       8,000.00$              1.00 8,000.00$                    100%

21 STA 18.00 1,400.00$        25,200.00$           15.49 1,400.00$       21,686.00$            15.49 21,686.00$                  100%

22 CY 420.00 5.00$               2,100.00$             59.56 5.00$              297.80$                 59.56 297.80$                       100%

23 LF 15.00 75.00$             1,125.00$             39.00 75.00$            2,925.00$              39.00 2,925.00$                    100%

24 EA 1.00 375.00$           375.00$                1.00 375.00$          375.00$                 1.00 375.00$                       100%

85,398.00$           81,547.15$            -$                     81,547.15$                  100%

135-51

Culv, Cl A, CMP, 12-inch

Culv End Section, 12-inch

TOTAL THIS SHEET

Merlo Construction Company, Inc.

4964 Technical Drive

Milford, Michigan 48381

July 1, 2022

Culv, Rem, Less Than 24-inch

Block Retaining Wall, Remove

Concrete Wall, Remove

Novi, Michigan 48375

$182,277.00

$182,344.54

10 Mile Road Pathway - Base Bid

September 6, 2022

Spalding DeDecker

905 South Boulevard East

Description of Item

Audio-Visual Pre-Con Video

GL# 204-204.00-974.482

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

Crew Days - Division 1

Pavement, Remove

HMA Surface, Remove

Stump, Rem, 19-inch to 36-inch

Rochester, Michigan 48037

June 10, 2021

Subgrade Undercutting (As Needed)

Tree, Rem, Less Than 24-inch

Tree Protection Fencing

Temporary Traffic Control Devices

Soil Erosion Control Measures

Bonds, Insurance and Mobilization

Embankment

Chain Link Fence, Relocate

Gravel Driveway, Remove

Sidewalk, Remove

Curb and Gutter, Conc, Remove

Culv, End, Rem, Less Than 24-inch

Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 (AN)

Ornamental Fence, Relocate

Sidewalk Grading

Crew Days - Division 2

Crew Days - Division 3

Crew Days - Division 4

Crew Days - Division 5

TOTAL CREW DAYS

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

96557 Fax: (248) 735-5659

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

CITY OF NOVI

City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road

21-500110 Mile Road Pathway (Seg 51)    

Dinser Drive to Woodham Road



Sheet 2 of 5

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.: 135-51

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

25 SY 1257.00 8.00$               10,056.00$           1631.73 8.00$              13,053.84$            1631.73 13,053.84$                  100%

26 SF 9056.00 4.00$               36,224.00$           9216.86 4.00$              36,867.44$            9216.86 36,867.44$                  100%

27 SF 2251.00 5.00$               11,255.00$           2015.50 5.00$              10,077.50$            2015.50 10,077.50$                  100%

28 SF 116.00 6.00$               696.00$                189.10 6.00$              1,134.60$              189.10 1,134.60$                    100%

29 SF 36.00 20.00$             720.00$                33.00 20.00$            660.00$                 33.00 660.00$                       100%

30 LF 145.00 25.00$             3,625.00$             176.00 25.00$            4,400.00$              176.00 4,400.00$                    100%

31 SY 42.00 119.00$           4,998.00$             43.31 119.00$          5,153.89$              43.31 5,153.89$                    100%

32 LF 129.00 75.00$             9,675.00$             129.00 75.00$            9,675.00$              129.00 9,675.00$                    100%

33 LF 8.00 60.00$             480.00$                54.00 60.00$            3,240.00$              54.00 3,240.00$                    100%

34 EA 4.00 3,500.00$        14,000.00$           0.00 3,500.00$       0.00

35 LS 1.00 3,500.00$        3,500.00$             1.00 3,500.00$       3,500.00$              1.00 3,500.00$                    100%

36 LS 1.00 1,650.00$        1,650.00$             0.30 1,650.00$       492.62$                 0.30 492.62$               100% 0.30 492.62$                       100%

96,879.00$           88,254.89$            492.62$               88,254.89$                  

85,398.00$           81,547.15$            -$                     81,547.15$                  

182,277.00$         169,802.04$          492.62$               169,802.04$                100%

GL# 204-204.00-974.482

Curb and Gutter, Conc, Modified

Aggregate Base, 4-inch, Limestone

Sidewalk, Conc, 4-inch

Dr Structure, 48-inch Dia

SUBTOTAL

Restoration

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

Sewer, Cl V, 12-inch, Tr Det B

Sewer Service, 6", PVC SDR 23.5

Permit Allowance, RCOC

Sidewalk, Conc, 6-inch

ADA Ramp, Conc, 6-inch

HMA Driveway, Complete

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CITY OF NOVI

21-5001

10 Mile Pathway - Base Bid, Continued

Description of Item

ADA Detectable Warning Plate

10 Mile Road Pathway (Seg 51)    

Dinser Drive to Woodham Road



Sheet 3 of 5

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Division Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

37 EA 0 2.00 6,271.25$       12,542.50$            2.00 12,542.50$                  100%

38 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

39 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

40 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

41 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

42 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

43 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

44 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

45 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

46 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

47 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

48 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

49 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

50 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

51 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

52 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

53 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

54 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

55 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

56 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

57 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

58 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

59 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

60 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

61 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

62 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

63 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

64 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

12,542.50$            -$                     12,542.50$                  

182,277.00$         169,802.04$          492.62$               169,802.04$                

182,277.00$         182,344.54$          492.62$               182,344.54$                100%

0

0

0

0

0

0

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

135-51

0

Description of Item

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Dr Structure, 24-inch Dia

GL#

GL# 204-204.00-974.482

0

0

0

0

0

CITY OF NOVI

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

21-5001

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

10 Mile Road Pathway (Seg 51)    

Dinser Drive to Woodham Road

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

GRAND TOTAL



Sheet 4 of 5

Section 2.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

Original Contract Amount: CHANGE ORDERS

Change Orders: No. Date

1 May 13, 2021

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: July 7, 2021

3 November 10, 2021

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 4 July 28, 2022

5 August 23, 2022

MINUS Retainage: 0% 6

MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 16.75 7

This Pay 0.75 8

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 9

10

MINUS L.D.'s: # of days over =

$ amount/day = $600

Subtotal:

TOTAL:

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:

1 143,682.04$                   

2 -$                                

3 22,045.24$                     16.00

4 6,949.54$                       0.75

5 -$                                16.75

6 -$                                16.75

7 -$                                0.00

8 -$                                

9 -$                                

10 -$                                

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract:

Amount

172,676.82$                              

Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders:

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under:

9,667.72$                  

Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date:

-$                                          

182,344.54$                              

182,344.54$                              

182,344.54$                              

Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed:

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

96557

21-5001

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

182,344.54$                              

Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining:

135-51

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

(1,457.50)$                         

67.54$                               

981.72$                             

2,038.98$                          

(1,157.38)$                         

182,277.00$                              

67.54$                                      

10 Mile Road Pathway (Seg 51)    

Dinser Drive to Woodham Road

(338.28)$                            

-$                                          

-$                                          

182,344.54$                              

-$                                          

CITY OF NOVI



Sheet 5 of 5

Section 3.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that:  (1) Any previous progress payments received from Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION

OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge is recommended.

in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications

for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise CITY OF NOVI

listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and

clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond

acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 

encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with

the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents.

All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by

the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and

a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider

covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount.

135-51

Merlo Construction Company, Inc.

CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification

Spalding DeDecker

PAYMENT NO.:

CONSULTANT - Electronic Signature Certification

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

Electronic Signature Certification

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375CITY OF NOVI

21-500110 Mile Road Pathway (Seg 51)    

Dinser Drive to Woodham Road






























